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Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

 

Vortex Brands Co. 

3511 Del Paso Rd., Ste. 160 PMB 432  

Sacramento, CA 95835  

________________________________ 

Phone: (213) 260-0321 

Website: www.vortexbrands.us 

Email: info@vortexbrands.us 

SIC Code: 7389 

 

Annual Report 

 

For the Period Ending: February 28, 2025 

(the “Reporting Period”) 

 
 

Outstanding Shares 

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 

 

3,537,750,000as of February 28, 2025 

2,667,750,000 as of February 29, 2024 (most recent completed fiscal year end) 

 

Shell Status 

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the 

Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):   

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 

Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 

 

Change in Control  

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control1 of the company has occurred over this reporting period: 

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 

 
1
 “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:  

(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or 
indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting securities; 
(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets; 
(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to 
such change; or 
(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of 
the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its 
parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after 
such merger or consolidation. 
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1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 

 

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name 

changes. 

 

Vortex Brands Co. (“Vortex Brands”, “we”, “us”, “our”, the "Company" or the "Registrant") was originally incorporated in the State of 

Colorado on May 6, 2005 under the name of Global Sunrise, Inc. On January 15, 2007 the Company changed its name to Zulu Energy 

Corp. On May 29, 2014, the Company changed its name to Vortex Brands Co. The Company trades on OTC Pink Markets under the 

symbol “VTXB”. 

 

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration:   Colorado – May 6, 2005      

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive):      Active 

 

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years: 

 

In addition to the history stated above, Vortex Brands Co. has Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation on 01/29/2019, 

02/01/2022, 12/07/2022, and an Articles Amendment on 03/29/2023, as available publicly via the Colorado Secretary of State. 

 

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception: 

 

None 

 

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that 

occurred within the past 12 months: 

 

On September 20, 2024, the Company declared a cash dividend of $0.000001 per share for common stockholders of record as of October 

31, 2024. The dividend was subsequently paid on January 15, 2025. 

 

The address(es) of the issuer’s principal executive office: 

 

3511 Del Paso Rd., Ste. 160 PMB 432, Sacramento, CA 95835  

 

The address(es) of the issuer’s principal place of business: 

☒ Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:   

 

       

 

 

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?  

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 

If this issuer or any of its predecessors have been the subject of such proceedings, please provide additional details in the space below: 

 

      

2) Security Information   

   

  

Transfer Agent 

 

Name:     Pacific Stock Transfer Company 

Phone:      (800) 785-7782 

Email:       info@PacificStockTransferCompany.com 

Address:    6725 Via Austi Parkway Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89119 

 

 

mailto:info@PacificStockTransferCompany.com
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Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:    

   

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. 

Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.   
  

 

Trading symbol:      VTXB 

Exact title and class of securities outstanding:  Common 

CUSIP:       92904T100  
Par or stated value:     0.0001. 

 

Total shares authorized:     4,000,000,000 as of date: 02/28/2025 

Total shares outstanding:     3,537,750,000 as of date: 02/28/2025 

Total number of shareholders of record:   49 as of date: 02/28/2025 

 

    
Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities. 

          

  

  

 Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities:   

   

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding 

equity securities (e.g. preferred shares). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or 

outstanding equity securities.   
  

  

Exact title and class of the security:               Series C Preferred Stock   

CUSIP (if applicable):     None   

Par or stated value:     $0.0001   

Total shares authorized:     9,996,000 as of date: 02/28/2025 

Total shares outstanding:     5,734,540 as of date: 02/28/2025   

Total number of shareholders of record:  4   as of date: 02/28/2025   

  
Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities. 

          
 

 

Security Description:  

  

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. 

Please provide the below information for each class of the company’s equity securities, as applicable:   

  

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.   

  
The holders of outstanding shares of Common Stock are entitled to receive dividends out of assets or funds legally available for the payment 

of dividends of such times and in such amounts as the board from time to time may determine. Holders of Common Stock are entitled to 

one vote for each share held on all matters submitted to a vote of shareholders. There is no cumulative voting of the election of directors 

then standing for election. The Common Stock is not entitled to pre-emptive rights and is not subject to conversion or redemption. Upon 

liquidation, dissolution or winding up of our company, the assets legally available for distribution to stockholders are distributable ratably 

among the holders of the Common Stock after payment of liquidation preferences, if any, on any outstanding payment of other claims of 

creditors.  
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2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or 

sinking fund provisions.   

  
 

Series C Preferred Stock 

 

Preferred Series C Stock 

  

The Company designated 9,996,000 shares of Series C Convertible Preferred Stock with a par value of $0.0001 per share. 

  

Initially, there will be no dividends due or payable on the Series C Preferred Stock. Any future terms with respect to dividends shall be 

determined by the Board consistent with the Corporation’s Certificate of Incorporation. Any and all such future terms concerning dividends 

shall be reflected in an amendment to this Certificate, which the Board shall promptly file or cause to be filed. 

  

All shares of the Series C Preferred Stock shall rank (i) senior to the Corporation’s Common Stock and any other class or ser ies of capital 

stock of the Corporation hereafter created, (ii) pari passu with any class or series of capital stock of the Corporation hereafter created and 

specifically ranking, by its terms, on par with the Series A Preferred Stock and (iii) junior to any class or series of capital stock of the 

Corporation hereafter created specifically ranking, by its terms, senior to the Series C Preferred Stock, in each case as to distribution of 

assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary. 

  

The Series C Preferred shall have the following liquidation preferences over any other class of stock: 

  

“In the event of a Liquidation Event, the Holders of the SERIES C PREFERRED STOCK shall have the same rights as holders of Common 

Stock, except that each share of outstanding SERIES C PREFERRED STOCK shall have one thousand (1,000) times the rights as each 

share of Common Stock (“Liquidation Ratio”). Collectively, the holders of the then outstanding shares of Common Stock and the  holders 

of the then outstanding shares of SERIES C PREFERRED STOCK shall be entitled to receive all of the remaining assets of the Corporation 

available for distribution to such stockholders. The distribution shall be ratable, in proportion to the number of shares of the Common Stock 

and/or Series C Preferred Stock held by them, after giving effect to the Liquidation Ratio.” 

  

Each holder of outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to twenty-five thousand (25,000) 

Common Shares. Except as provided by law, or by the provisions establishing any other series of Preferred Stock, holders of Series C 

Preferred Stock and of any other outstanding series of Preferred Stock shall vote together with the holders of Common Stock as a single 

class. 

  

Each holder of shares of Series C Preferred Stock may, at any time and from time to time, convert (an “Optional Conversion”) each of its 

shares of Series C Preferred Stock into a 25,000 of fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock; provided, however, that any 

Optional Conversion must involve the issuance of at least 25,000 shares of Common Stock. 

  

In the event of a reverse split the conversion ratio shall not be change. However, in the event a forward split shall occur then the conversion 

ratio shall be modified to be increased by the same ratio as the forward split. 

  

The company has evaluated the Series C Preferred Stock in accordance with ASC 815 and has determined their conversion options were 

for equity and ASC 815 does not apply. 

 

  

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.   

  
None.   

  

4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company’s securities that have occurred over 

the reporting period covered by this report.   
  

None. 
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3)  Issuance History  

 

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of 

any class of the issuer’s securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.  

 

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into 

equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. 

Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.  

 

 

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares 
 

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:  

No: ☐   Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)  

 
      

Shares Outstanding Opening Balance: 
  

Date 02/28/2023     Common: 584,750,000 

                                 Preferred: 5,829,660 
 

  

     

     

Date of 

Transaction  

Transaction 

type (e.g. new 

issuance, 

cancellation, 

shares 

returned to 

treasury) 

Number of 

Shares Issued 

(or cancelled) 

Class of 

Securities 

Value of 

shares 

issued 

($/per 

share) at 

Issuance 

Were the 

shares 

issued at a 

discount to 

market 

price at 

the time of 

issuance? 

(Yes/No) 

Individual/ 

Entity Shares 

were issued to. 

***You must 

disclose the 

control 

person(s) for 

any entities 

listed. 

Reason for 

share issuance 

(e.g. for cash 

or debt 

conversion)         

-OR-             

Nature of 

Services 

Provided  

Restricted 

or 

Unrestricted 

as of this 

filing. 

Exemption 

or 

Registration 

Type. 

 

3/2/2023 
New 

Issuance 
48,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

3/10/2023 
New 

Issuance 
62,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

3/21/2023 
New 

Issuance 
68,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

3/24/2023 
New 

Issuance 
75,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

3/31/2023 
New 

Issuance 
83,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  
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4/11/2023 
New 

Issuance 
92,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

4/25/2023 
New 

Issuance 
100,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

5/9/2023 
New 

Issuance 
100,000,000 Common $0.00  Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

5/31/2023 Cancelled -25,120* 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a n/a 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

6/22/2023 New 

Issuance 

120,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

7/14/2023 New 

Issuance 

120,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

8/31/2023 Cancelled -9,600 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

9/6/2023 New 

Issuance 

575,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Brian 

McLain 

Services 

Rendered 

R 4(a)(1) 

 

9/25/2023 Cancelled -4,800 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

9/29/2023 New 

Issuance 

120,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

10/5/2023 Cancelled -4,800 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

10/11/2023 New 

Issuance 

120,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

11/1/2023 Cancelled -8,000 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  
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11/20/2023 New 

Issuance 

200,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

2/15/2024 New 

Issuance 

200,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

2/15/2024 Cancelled -8,000 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

3/22/2024 

New 

Issuance 

120,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1) 

 

3/22/2024 Cancelled -4,800 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

12/09/2024 
New 

Issuance 
250,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

12/09/2024 Cancelled -10,000 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

01/25/2025 
New 

Issuance 
250,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

01/21/2025 Cancelled -10,000 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

2/14/2025 
New 

Issuance 
250,000,000 Common $0.00 Yes 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

Conversion 

of preferred 

stock 

UR 4(a)(1)  

02/14/2025 Cancelled -10,000 
Series C 

Preferred 
n/a 

n/a (not 

traded) 

Novus 

Group 

(Joseph 

Wade) 

converted n/a n/a  

           

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: 

  
 

 

  

 

                                                   Ending Balance:   

Date 02/28/2025      

Common:  3,537,750,000  

Preferred:  5,734,540  

 

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted 

in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024 pursuant to the tabular format 

above. 
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***Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here. 

 
Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below: 
______ 

 

      

B. Promissory and Convertible Notes  

The following is a complete list of the Company’s Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible 

debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer’s equity securities. The table includes all issued or 

outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and 

the date of this Certification. 

 

☒ Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period. 
 

 

  

Date of 

Note 

Issuance 

Principal 

Amount 

at 

Issuance 

($) 

Outstanding 

Balance ($) 

(include 

accrued 

interest) 

Maturity 

Date 

Conversion 

Terms (e.g., 

pricing 

mechanism for 

determining 

conversion of 

instrument to 

shares) 

# Shares 

Converted 

to Date 

# of Potential 

Shares to be 

Issued Upon 

Conversion2 

Name of 

Noteholder 

(entities must 

have 

individual 

with voting / 

investment 

control 

disclosed). 

Reason 

for 

Issuance 

(e.g., 

Loan, 

Services, 

etc.) 

                                                      

                                                      

                                                      

                                                      

                                                      

                                                      

Total Outstanding 

Balance: 

      Total Shares:             
  

 
 

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below: 
_____     
2 The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any “blockers” or limitations on the percentage of 

outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent closing price, 
bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate. 

 

4)  Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 

 

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer’s current operations.    

Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company’s Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. 
 

A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”) 

 

Vortex Brands Co., (“Vortex”, the “Company”) is a Colorado corporation incorporated on May 6, 2005. It is based in Sacramento, 

California. The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

of America, and the Company’s fiscal year end is February 28 (February 29 in leap years).   

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
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The Company has strategically transitioned its primary business operations. Having fully depreciated and/or disposed of its Bitcoin mining 

equipment, direct cryptocurrency mining is no longer a central focus, though minor residual revenues may continue from prior co-located 

hosting arrangements. The Company maintains its exposure to the digital asset market through its holdings of MicroStrategy (MSTR) stock 

and anticipates this will be a part of its ongoing strategy. 

 

In a significant new development, the Company has launched a gold advisory service, a business line that management believes can be 

scaled effectively and profitably. While an initiative in algorithmic trading was explored, it has been paused due to prohibitive scaling costs. 

The Company continues to evaluate other business lines to enhance shareholder value, including the potential for acquisitions within the oil 

and gas sector. 

 

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.  

 

This is the current corporate organization:  

 

 

 
 

C. Describe the issuers’ principal products or services.  

 

The Company's principal services and activities include gold advisory, strategic investment in digital assets through equity holdings, 

and the ongoing evaluation of new business lines. 

 

5)  Issuer’s Facilities 

 

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or 

leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.   

 

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, 

data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, 

or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, 

describe the limitations on the ownership. 

 

The Company maintains a mailing address at 3511 Del Paso Rd., Ste. 160 PMB 432, Sacramento, CA 95835, but does not own or lease 

physical office space. All prior or currently winding-down bitcoin mining activities were conducted using equipment located at third-party 

datacenter facilities. 

6)  Officers, Directors, and Control Persons 

 

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the 

company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.  

 

 

 Vortex Brands 

 Blockchain Energy 
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In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer’s securities. If any insiders listed are corporate 

shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or 

the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own 

any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer. 

 

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in 

managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any 

significant or beneficial owners.   

 

 
Individual Name  

(First, Last)  

or 

Entity Name 

 

(Include names of 

control person(s) if a 

corporate entity) 

Position/Company Affiliation  

(ex: CEO, 5% Control person) 

City and State  

(Include Country if 

outside U.S.) 

Number of Shares 

Owned 

(List common, 

preferred, 

warrants and 

options separately) 

Class of Shares 

Owned 

Percentage of 

Class of Shares 

Owned 

(undiluted) 

Todd Higley Officer/Director/5% Sacramento, CA 

              

5,250,000 

 

Series C 

Preferred 

Stock 

91.55% 

Brian McLain Owner of more than 5% Port Neches, TX 695,000,000 Common 19.64% 

 

 

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to 

your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile. 

 

 

7) Legal/Disciplinary History 
 

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 

years: 

 

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a 

pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations); 

None 

 

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court 

of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person’s 

involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking 

activities; 

None 

 

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the 

Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a 

violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment 

has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;  

 None 

 

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
http://www.otciq.com/
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4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a “yes” answer to part 3 

above; or  

 

None 

 

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or 

otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 

 

None 

 

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary 

injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.  

 

None 

      

 

 

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to 

which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the 

court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual 

basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to 

be contemplated by governmental authorities. 

 

None 

 

 

 

8)  Third Party Service Providers 

 

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space 

as needed. 

 

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to 

your public company profile, update your company profile. 

 

 

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).  

 

Name:    Nicholas F. Coscia, Esq. 

Address 1:   1270 Pasatiempo Rd. 

Address 2:   Palm Springs, CA 92262 

Phone:          

Email:          

 

Accountant or Auditor 

 

Name:          

Firm:         

Address 1:        

Address 2:         

Phone:          

Email:          

 

Investor Relations 

 

Name:          

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
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Firm:          

Address 1:         

Address 2:         

Phone:          

Email:          

 

All other means of Investor Communication: 

 

X (Twitter): https://x.com/Vortexbrands 

Discord:         

LinkedIn                   

Facebook:                            

[Other ]                                 

 

 

Other Service Providers   

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this 

disclosure statement. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance 

or services to the issuer during the reporting period. 

 

Name:          

Firm:          

Nature of Services:       

Address 1:         

Address 2:         

Phone:          

Email:          

 

 

 

9)  Financial Statements  

 
 

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):  

 

Name:    Todd Higley 

Title:        CEO 

Relationship to Issuer:  CEO 

       

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:  

 

☐ IFRS 

☒ U.S. GAAP 

 

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):  

 

Name:    Todd Higley 

Title:        CEO 

Relationship to Issuer:  CEO 

   

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements2: Todd Higley holds an MBA and has 

acted as CEO for Vortex Brands Co. for more than 5 years.       

 
2 The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills. 
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Provide the following qualifying financial statements:  

 

a. Audit letter, if audited; 

b. Balance Sheet; 

c. Statement of Income; 

d. Statement of Cash Flows; 

e. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity) 

f. Financial Notes 

 

Financial Statement Requirements:  

• Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document. 

• Financial statements must be “machine readable”. Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.  

• Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.   

• Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but 

are not required to be audited. 
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10) Issuer Certification 

 

Principal Executive Officer: 

 

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with 

different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.  

 

The certifications shall follow the format below: 

 

I, Todd Higley, certify that: 

 

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Vortex Brands Co.; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 

misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this 

disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the 

issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 

June 9, 2025  [Date] 

/s/ Todd Higley [CEO’s Signature] 

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”) 

 

 

Principal Financial Officer: 

 

I, Todd Higley, certify that: 

 

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Vortex Brands Co.; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 

misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this 

disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, 

and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 

June 9, 2025  [Date] 

/s/ Todd Higley [CEO’s Signature] 

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”) 
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Vortex Brands Co. 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

(Unaudited) 

   

 Total 

 As of February 28, 2025 As of February 29, 2024 (PY) 

Assets   

Current Assets   

Cash 165.00 1,335.04 

BTC Wallet 1,148.62 26,052.97 

Investment Account 1,746.70  

Total for Current Assets $3,060.32 $27,388.01 

Property and equipment, net $62,355.50 $298,296.27 

Other Assets – Securities $1,550.00 0.00 

TOTAL ASSETS $66,965.82 $325,684.28 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT   

Current Liabilities   

Accounts Payable 80,946.00 80,946.00 

Accrued Management Fees 509,592.00 509,592.00 

Accrued Payroll Liabilities 4,467.60 4,467.60 

Dividend payable 2,555.00 2,555.00 

Loan Payable 100,089.00 80,100.00 

Total for Liabilities $697,649.60 $677,660.60 

Stockholders' Deficit   

Preferred Stock 577.60 577.60 

Common Stock 278,775.00 266,775.00 

Additional paid in capital 1,203,194.10 1,213,447.40 

Accumulated Deficit -1,819,158.98 -1,648,238.19 

Dividends Paid -13,617.34 -13,617.34 

Net loss -280,454.16 -170,920.79 

Total Stockholders' deficit -$630,683.78 -$351,976.32 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $66,965.82 $325,684.28 

   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

   

| F2 | 
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Vortex Brands Co. 

Consolidated Statement of Operations 

(Unaudited) 

   

 Total 

 Mar 1 2024 - Feb 28 2025 Mar 1 2023 - Feb 29 2024 (PY) 

Revenues $55,563.66 $64,969.84 

Cost of Goods Sold $35,576.73 $35,639.83 

Net Revenues $19,986.93 $29,330.01 

   

Operating Expenses   

General and administrative $15,269.35 $122,154.89 

Total operating expenses $59,460.65 $154,701.21 

Operating Loss -$39,473.72 -$125,371.20 

Other Income (Expense)   

Unrealized Gain (Loss) on BTC Holdings -5,039.67 13,435.41 

Depreciation expenses $235,940.77 $58,985.00 

Net Other Income -$240,980.44 -$45,549.59 

Net Income (Loss) -$280,454.16 -$170,920.79 

   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

   

| F3 | 
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Vortex Brands Co. 

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit 

For the period from February 28, 2023 to February 28, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

Description 

Series C 

Preferred 

Shares 

Series C 

Preferred 

Amount 

Common Stock 

Shares 

Common 

Stock 

Amount 

Additional 

Paid in 

Capital 

Accumulated 

Deficit 
Dividends Total Deficit 

Balance, February 

28, 2023 $5,835,880 $584 $584,750,000 $58,475 $1,364,214 -$1,648,238 -$3,848 -$228,788 

Conversion of 

preferred to 

common (FY2024) -$60,320 -$6 $2,083,000,000 $208,300 -$150,762 $0 $0 $57,532 

Net loss for the year 

ended Feb. 29, 2024 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$170,920 $0 -$170,920 

Dividends paid 

(FY2024) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$9,769 -$9,769 

Balance, February 

29, 2024 $5,775,560 $578 $2,667,750,000 $266,775 $1,213,452 -$1,819,158 -$13,617 -$351,970 

Conversion of 

preferred to 

common (FY2025) -$41,020 -$4 $870,000,000 $87,000 -$86,996 $0 $0 $0 

Net loss for the year 

ended Feb. 28, 2025 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$280,454.16 $0 -$280,454.16 

Dividends paid 

(FY2025) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$2,788 -$2,788 

Balance, February 

28, 2025 $5,734,540 $574 $3,537,750,000 $353,775 $1,126,456 -$2,099,612.16 -$16,405 -$635,212.16 

         

        
| F4 | 
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Vortex Brands Co. 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

(Unaudited) 
   

 
Mar 1, 2024 - Feb 28, 2025 Mar 1, 2023 - Feb 29, 2024 (PY) 

 
Total Total 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
  

Net Income (Loss) -280,454.16 -170,920.79 

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash 

provided by operations: 
  

Securities Purchased -1,550.00 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities -$282,004.16 -$170,920.79 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
  

Net cash provided by investing activities $235,940.77 $43,333.76 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
  

Loan Payable 19,989.00 80,100.00 

Additional paid in capital -10,253.30 -150,769.13 

Common stock 12,000.00 208,300.00 

Preferred Stock 
 

-30.87 

Shareholders' equity: Distributions 
 

-9,769.49 

Net cash provided by financing activities $21,735.70 $127,830.51 

NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD -$24,327.69 $243.48 

Cash at beginning of period $27,388.01 $27,144.53 

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $3,060.32 $27,388.01 

   
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

   
| F-5 | 
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| F6 | 

Vortex Brands Co. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

February 29, 2024 to February 28, 2025 

  

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS 

  

Vortex Brands Co., (“Vortex”, the “Company”) is a Colorado corporation incorporated on May 6, 2005. It is based in Sacramento, 

California. The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

of America, and the Company’s fiscal year end is February 28 (February 29 in leap years). 

 

The Company has strategically transitioned its primary business operations. Having fully depreciated and/or disposed of its Bitcoin mining 

equipment, direct cryptocurrency mining is no longer a central focus, though minor residual revenues may continue from prior co-located 

hosting arrangements. The Company maintains its exposure to the digital asset market through its holdings of MicroStrategy (MSTR) stock 

and anticipates this will be a part of its ongoing strategy. 

 

In a significant new development, the Company has launched a gold advisory service, a business line that management believes can be 

scaled effectively and profitably. While an initiative in algorithmic trading was explored, it has been paused due to prohibitive scaling costs. 

The Company continues to evaluate other business lines to enhance shareholder value, including the potential for acquisitions within the oil 

and gas sector. 

 

NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

  

General principles 

  

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States (“US GAAP”). The fiscal year end is February 28 (February 29 in leap years).    

Related Party Transactions 

  

Transactions between related parties are considered to be related party transactions even though they may not be given accounting 

recognition. FASB ASC 850, Related Party Disclosures (“FASB ASC 850”) requires that transactions with related parties that would make 

a difference in decision making shall be disclosed so that users of the financial statements can evaluate their significance. Related party 

transactions typically occur within the context of the following relationships: 

  

· Affiliates of the entity; 

· Entities for which investments in their equity securities is typically accounted for under the equity method by the investing entity; 

· Trusts for the benefit of employees; 

· Principal owners of the entity and members of their immediate families; 

· Management of the entity and members of their immediate families. 

  

that can significantly influence the management or operating policies of the transacting parties and can significantly influence the other to 

an extent that one or more of the transacting parties might be prevented from fully pursuing its own separate interests. 

  

Consolidation Policy 

 

These consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Blockchain 

Energy.  All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.  

  

Use of Estimates 

  

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets 
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and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual 

results could differ from those estimates.  

  

Cash and cash equivalents 

  

Cash equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash with original maturities of three months or 

less, at the date acquired.  

  

Revenue recognition 

  

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606 — Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Under ASC 606, the Company 

recognizes revenue from the commercial sales of products by: (1) identify the contract (if any) with a customer; (2) identify the performance 

obligations in the contract (if any); (3) determine the transaction price; (4) allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in 

the contract (if any); and (5) recognize revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied. Under ASC 606, revenue is recognized when 

the following criteria are met: (1) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (2) the performance of service has been rendered to a 

customer or delivery has occurred; (3) the amount of fee to be paid by a customer is fixed and determinable; and (4) the collectability of the 

fee is reasonably assured. The Company has no outstanding contracts with any of its’ customers. The Company recognizes revenue when 

title, ownership, and risk of loss pass to the customer, all of which occurs upon shipment or delivery of the product and is based on the 

applicable shipping terms. 

  

For contracts with customers, ownership of the goods and associated revenue are transferred to customers at a point in time, generally upon 

shipment of a product to the customer or receipt of the product by the customer and without significant judgments. Advance payments are 

typically required for commercial customers and are recorded as current liability until revenue is recognized. Advance payments are not 

required for government customers. The majority of contracts typically require payment within 30 to 60 days after transfer of ownership to 

the customer. 

  

Advertising and marketing expenses 

  

Advertising and marketing expenses are charged to the statement of operations and comprehensive income, as incurred. 

  

Income taxes 

  

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC No. 740, “Income Taxes”. This codification prescribes the use of  the 

asset and liability method whereby deferred tax asset and liability account balances are determined based on differences between financial 

reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and for carry-forward tax losses. Deferred taxes are measured using the enacted tax rates and 

laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. The Company provides a valuation allowance, if necessary, to 

reduce deferred tax assets to their estimated realizable value if it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax asset 

will not be realized. 

  

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are classified as current or non-current based on the classification of the related asset or liability for 

financial reporting, or according to the expected reversal dates of the specific temporary differences, if not related to an asset or liability for 

financial reporting. 

  

The Company accounts for uncertain tax positions in accordance with the provisions of ASC 740, “Income Taxes”. Accounting guidance 

addresses the determination of whether tax benefits claimed or expected to be claimed on a tax return should be recorded in the consolidated 

financial statements, under which a company may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not 

that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. 

  

The tax benefits recognized in the consolidated financial statements from such a position are measured based on the largest benefit that has 

a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement. Accordingly, the Company would report a liability for 

unrecognized tax benefits resulting from uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The Company elects to 

recognize any interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits in tax expense. 

  

Share-Based Expense 
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ASC 718, "Compensation – Stock Compensation," prescribes accounting and reporting standards for all share-based payment transactions 

in which employee and non-employee services are acquired. Transactions include incurring liabilities, or issuing or offering to issue shares, 

options, and other equity instruments such as employee stock ownership plans and stock appreciation rights. Share-based payments to 

employees and non-employees, including grants of employee stock options, are recognized as compensation expense in the financial 

statements based on their fair values. That expense is recognized over the period during which an employee is required to provide services 

in exchange for the award, known as the requisite service period (usually the vesting period). 

  

Share-based expense totaled $0 for the period ending November 30, 2024 & November 30, 2023.  However, the company issued preferred 

shares to Mr. Higley in exchange for the cancelation of $150,000 in accrued salary in a prior fiscal year. 

  

Earnings per Share 

  

The Company computes basic and diluted earnings per share amounts in accordance with ASC Topic 260, “Earnings per Share.” Basic 

earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if stock options 

and other commitments to issue common stock were exercised or equity awards vest resulting in the issuance of common stock that could 

share in the earnings of the Company. As of November 30, 2024, there are no convertible shares that were dilutive instruments and are not 

included in the calculation of diluted loss per share as their effect would be antidilutive.  

  

Fair value measurements 

  

Fair value is defined as the price that the Company would receive to sell an investment or pay to transfer a liability in a timely transaction 

with an independent counter-party in the principal market or in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market for the 

investment or liability. A three-tier hierarchy is established to distinguish between (1) inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants 

would use in pricing an asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity 

(observable inputs) and (2) inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use 

in pricing an asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances (unobservable inputs); and establishes 

a classification of fair value measurements for disclosure purposes.  

 

The hierarchy is summarized in the three broad levels listed below: 

  

  Level 1 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities 

  Level 2 other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities, interest rates, credit risk, etc.) 

  
Level 3 significant unobservable inputs (including the Company’s own assumptions in determining the fair value of assets and 

liabilities). 

  

The Company's financial instruments consist primarily of cash and due to related parties. The carrying amounts of such financial instruments 

approximate their respective estimated fair value due to the short-term maturities and approximate market interest rates of these instruments. 

  

There were no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period ended November 30, 2024 & November 30, 2023. 

 

Contingencies 

  

Certain conditions may exist as of the date the financial statements are issued, which may result in a loss to the Company but which will 

only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The Company's management and legal counsel assess such contingent 

liabilities, and such assessment inherently involves an exercise of judgment. In assessing loss contingencies relating to legal proceedings 

that are pending against the Company or unasserted claims that may result in such proceedings, the Company's legal counsel evaluates the 

perceived merits of any legal proceedings or unasserted claims as well as the perceived merits of the amount of relief sought or expected to 

be sought. If the assessment of the contingency indicates that it is probable that a material loss has been incurred and the amount of the 

liability can be estimated, the estimated liability would be accrued in the Company's financial statements. 

  

Recently Issued Accounting Standards 

  

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
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In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases. Under the new guidance, lessees will be required to recognize a lease liability 

and a right-of-use asset for all leases (with the exception of short-term leases) at the commencement date. The ASU is effective for fiscal 

years and interim periods within those years beginning after December 15, 2018. 

  

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 217-04, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other: Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment. The 

amendments simplify the subsequent measurement of goodwill and eliminate the two-step goodwill impairment test. The Company will 

perform its annual, or interim, goodwill impairment test by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying amount. An entity 

should recognize a goodwill impairment charge for the amount by which the reporting unit’s carrying amount exceeds its fair value. If fair 

value exceeds the carrying amount, no impairment should be recorded. Any loss recognized should not exceed the total amount of goodwill 

allocated to that reporting unit. Impairment losses on goodwill cannot be reversed once recognized. The ASU is effective prospectively for 

fiscal years and interim periods within those years beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted for interim or annual 

goodwill impairment tests performed on testing dates after January 1, 2017. We do not anticipate any material impact on the condensed 

consolidated financial statements. 

  

Management has considered all recent accounting pronouncements issued. The Company’s management believes that recent 

pronouncements will not have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements. 

 

 

NOTE 3 – GOING CONCERN 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern, which 

contemplates the realization of assets and the liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. As of February 28, 2025, the 

Company has a loss from operations, an accumulated deficit, and a working capital deficiency. The Company intends to fund operations 

through equity financing arrangements, which may be insufficient to fund its capital expenditures, working capital and other cash 

requirements for the next twelve months. 

These factors, among others, raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying financial 

statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty. 

NOTE 4 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 

As of February 28, 2025, the Company has fully depreciated and/or disposed of its Bitcoin mining equipment. Any residual value is deemed 

immaterial. 

Property and equipment, net as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 consist of the following: 

       

  February 28,  February 29, 

  2025  2024 

       

Equipment   $ 0 $ $ 298,296 

Less: accumulated depreciation     0*     (298,296) 

Equipment, net   $ 0 $ $ 0 

 *Depreciation wasnot yet recognized in Q1-Q3 of each year 

 

For the fiscal year ended Feb 28, 2025, equipment was fully depreciated. 

 

NOTE 5. STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT 

  

General 

  

We have authorized capital stock consisting of 4,000,000,000 shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value per share (“Common Stock”) and 

20,000,000 shares of preferred stock, $0.0001 par value per share (“Preferred Stock”). As of February 28, 2025, we have 3,537 ,750,000 

shares of Common Stock and 5,734,540 shares of Preferred Series C Stock issued and outstanding. 



 

   
 

OTC Markets Group Inc.   
Disclosure Guidelines for the Pink Market (v6.0 January 31, 2025)   Page 24 of 25 

 
 
 

 Common Stock 

The holders of outstanding shares of Common Stock are entitled to receive dividends out of assets or funds legally available for the payment 

of dividends of such times and in such amounts as the board from time to time may determine. Holders of Common Stock are entitled to 

one vote for each share held on all matters submitted to a vote of shareholders. There is no cumulative voting of the election of directors 

then standing for election. The Common Stock is not entitled to pre-emptive rights and is not subject to conversion or redemption. Upon 

liquidation, dissolution or winding up of our company, the assets legally available for distribution to stockholders are distributable ratably 

among the holders of the Common Stock after payment of liquidation preferences, if any, on any outstanding payment of other claims of 

creditors.  

During the fiscal year ended February 29, 2024, the Company issued 2,083,000,000 shares of common stock, primarily through the 

conversion of preferred shares and for services rendered. 

During the fiscal year ended February 28, 2025, the Company issued 870,000,000 shares of common stock through the conversion of 

preferred shares. 

 

Preferred Stock 

Series C Preferred Stock 

  

The Company initially designated 9,996,000 shares of Series C Convertible Preferred Stock with a par value of $0.0001 per share. 

  

Initially, there will be no dividends due or payable on the Series C Preferred Stock. Any future terms with respect to dividends shall be 

determined by the Board consistent with the Corporation’s Certificate of Incorporation. Any and all such future terms concerning dividends 

shall be reflected in an amendment to this Certificate, which the Board shall promptly file or cause to be filed. 

  

All shares of the Series C Preferred Stock shall rank (i) senior to the Corporation’s Common Stock and any other class or ser ies of capital 

stock of the Corporation hereafter created, (ii) pari passu with any class or series of capital stock of the Corporation hereafter created and 

specifically ranking, by its terms, on par with the Series A Preferred Stock and (iii) junior to any class or series of capital stock of the 

Corporation hereafter created specifically ranking, by its terms, senior to the Series C Preferred Stock, in each case as to distribution of 

assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary. 

  

The Series C Preferred shall have the following liquidation preferences over any other class of stock: 

  

“In the event of a Liquidation Event, the Holders of the SERIES C PREFERRED STOCK shall have the same rights as holders of Common 

Stock, except that each share of outstanding SERIES C PREFERRED STOCK shall have one thousand (1,000) times the rights as each 

share of Common Stock (“Liquidation Ratio”). Collectively, the holders of the then outstanding shares of Common Stock and the  holders 

of the then outstanding shares of SERIES C PREFERRED STOCK shall be entitled to receive all of the remaining assets of the Corporation 

available for distribution to such stockholders. The distribution shall be ratable, in proportion to the number of shares of the Common Stock 

and/or Series C Preferred Stock held by them, after giving effect to the Liquidation Ratio.” 

  

Each holder of outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to twenty-five thousand (25,000) 

Common Shares. Except as provided by law, or by the provisions establishing any other series of Preferred Stock, holders of Series C 

Preferred Stock and of any other outstanding series of Preferred Stock shall vote together with the holders of Common Stock as a single 

class. 

  

Each holder of shares of Series C Preferred Stock may, at any time and from time to time, convert (an “Optional Conversion”) each of its 

shares of Series C Preferred Stock into a 25,000 of fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock; provided, however, that any 

Optional Conversion must involve the issuance of at least 25,000 shares of Common Stock. 

  

In the event of a reverse split the conversion ratio shall not be change. However, in the event a forward split shall occur then the conversion 

ratio shall be modified to be increased by the same ratio as the forward split. 

  

The company has evaluated the Series C Preferred Stock in accordance with ASC 815 and has determined their conversion options were 

for equity and ASC 815 does not apply. 
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The Series C Preferred Stock is non-redeemable. 

  

During the fiscal year ended February 29, 2024, the Company cancelled 60,320 shares of Series C Preferred Stock upon their conversion to 

common stock. 

 

During the fiscal year ended February 28, 2025, the Company cancelled 41,020 shares of Series C Preferred Stock upon their conversion to 

common stock. 

 

   

NOTE 6. PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

  

The Company provides for income taxes under ASC 740, "Income Taxes." Under the asset and liability method of ASC 740, deferred tax 

assets and liabilities are recorded based on the differences between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities and the tax 

rates in effect when these differences are expected to reverse. A valuation allowance is provided for certain deferred tax assets if it is more 

likely than not that the Company will not realize tax assets through future operations. 

  

The provision for income taxes differs from the amounts which would be provided This by applying the statutory federal income tax rate 

of 21% to the net loss before provision for income taxes for the following reasons: 

   

Net deferred tax assets consist of the following components as of: 

  

 

  

Utilization of the NOL carry forwards, which expire 20 years from when incurred, may be subject to an annual limitation due to ownership 

change limitations that may have occurred or that could occur in the future, as required by Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code of 

1986, as amended (the "Code"). These ownership changes may limit the amount of the NOL carry forwards that can be utilized annually to 

offset future taxable income and tax, respectively. In general, an "ownership change" as defined by Section 382 of the Code results from a 

transaction or series of transactions over a three-year period resulting in an ownership change of more than 50 percentage points of the 

outstanding stock of a company by certain stockholders. 

  

NOTE 7.  RELATED PARTY CONSIDERATIONS 

  

The officer and director have agreed to receive stock as compensation for their employment. Mr. Higley has agreed to $100,000 in annual 

compensation. This is paid up to $60,000 per year and $40,000 or any shortfall is deferred. The Company has agreed to allow Mr. Higley 

to draw a loan against any deferred compensation. 

 

 

 

NOTE 8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

  

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 9, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 

 

The Company has announced entry into the gold advisory space as it is scalable and profitable. 

 

The Company has announced that it would continue to hold and/or acquire MicroStrategy stock (MSTR) on the balance sheet. 

 

The Company has put algorithmic trading operations on hold as the scaling costs are prohibitive. 

 

  February 28,  February 29, 

  2025  2024 

NOL carry forward   $ (280,454.16)   $ (170,920.79) 

Valuation allowance     $280,454.16     $170,920.79 

Net deferred tax asset   $ -   $ - 


